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Adger, William &
others

Gamble, Robert 1831 KK 61 Trustees

Aggy, a Negro McCreight, Mathew &
Briant, William

1795 K 46 Freed

Aiken, David &
John

Pearson, William F. 1813 W 98 Arbitrators

Aiken, Hugh McCoy, John 1804 O 519 Affidavit

Aiken, James Aiken, Mary 1832 KK 318 Notice of Sole
Trader

Aiken, John &
David

Elliott, James 1813 W 98 Arbitrators

Arledge, Isaac Hill, Mabry & Rachel 1804 O 369 Roling Legacy

Arledge, Isaac Cloud, William 1838 NN 84 Letter

Arledge, Isaac Sr. Arledge, William 1841 NN 375 Obligation

Arledge, Isaac Arledge, Eliza Ann 1841 NN 376 Obligation

Arledge, Moses Fellows, Elizabeth 1791 A 116 Affidavit

Arledge, William Hill, Mabry & Rachel 1804 O 369 Roling Legacy

Ashford, George &
Heirs

Ashford, James &
others

1827 HH1 88 Partition

Bagley, Rightman Caldwell, Alexander 1817 Y 520 Agreement

Barber, James Belton, William A. A. 1818 Z 227 Ratifying

Barkley, Robert Young, Mary 1815 X 74 Transp. Note

Beard, Frederick Beard, William &
others

1823 EE 182 Tranq. Claim
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Beard, Frederick Beard, William &
others

1823 EE 185 Tranq. Claim

Bell, Agness Stanton, Thomas P. 1798 L 258 Apprentice

Bell, William Stanton, Thomas P. 1798 L 257 Apprentice

Bell, William Stanton, Thomas P. 1798 L 259 Apprentice

Boatner, George Pool, Walter 1798 L 260 Apprentice

Boulware, Coleman Boulware, Albin 1829 I I 229 Agreement

Boulware, Nancy Rains, William G. &
Wife

1836 MM 161 Agreement

Boyd, Nathaniel Boyd, Robert 1826 GG 249 Afd. Loss Ear

Boykin, John Harrison, Reubin 1794 I 159 Guarty of Title

Brevard, Alfred,
Benjamin &
Elmore

Brevard, Frances B. 1834 LL 208 Agreement

Brevard, Benjamin,
Alfred & Elmore

Brevard, Frances B. 1834 LL 208 Agreement

Brevard, Elmore,
Benjamin & Alfred

Brevard, Frances B. 1834 LL 208 Agreement

Broom, Charlotte Broom, Lucus 1833 KK 436 Free Dealer

Brown, Samuel Alston, Mary 1833 KK 462 Affadavit

Bryant, William McCreight, Mathew 1794 I 200 Agreement

Buchanan, John Phillips, Robert 1794 A 220 Assignment

Burnell, Ralph Grappin, William 1830 I I 441 Apprt. Record

Burns, Jerimah May, James 1798 L 223 Lye Bill
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Camak, James Phillips, Mary & John
R.

1839 NN 113 Agreement

Chambers,
Sylvania

Chambers, A. H. 1831 KK 100 Afd.
Handwriting

Church, Fairfield Robertson, Beoni 1837 MM 313 Way to Spring

Cloud, John E. Cloud, William 1838 NN 83 Letter

Cook, Thomas J. McGraw, James &
wife

1831 KK 7 Agreement

Dawkins, John &
Others

Free, Daniel D. &
Others

1836 MM 259 Partition

Doherly, Rebecca
(Deceased)

Boyd, Jane & Others 1796 K 290 Affadavit

Duggan, Richard
(Heirs Of)

Davis, Jonathan &
Dansby, William

1821 CC 88 Division

Dunn, Benjamin Banks, James 1821 CC 200 Assignment
Title

Durham, Robert Newman, Christian 1832 KK 305 Trustee

Effurt, Adam McCright, James 1792 A 168 Certificate

Elliott, Eleanor Clarke, Caleb 1833 KK 479 Warrant

Elliott, James Rook, Benjamin 1836 MM 105 Trustee

Ellison, William Ford, Gardner 1808 R 359 To Assign
Title

Ellison, William Long, Francis 1808 R 359 Affadavit

Ellison, William Boggs, George W. &
Wife

1832 KK 285 Agreement

Exam, Etheldred Walker, Adam 1812 V 54 Affadavit
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Fife, Samuel &
Sarah C.

Fife, James 1830 HH2 299 Free Dealer

Fife, Sarah C. &
Samuel

Fife, James 1830 HH2 299 Free Dealer

Ford, Gardner;
Starke, William;
Starke, Thomas;
Lewis, Charles;
Love, Isaac;
Wilson, John

Arledge & others 1795 I 406 Award beween
Arledge &

others

Free, Adam Spillan, Mary 1797 K 462 Apprt'ship

Free, Adam Winn, Minor 1799 M 16 Order to pay
money

Free, Adam & wife Free, Rachel 1803 O 283 Ind'. Appren.

Free, James Spillars, Mary 1803 O 320 Ind'. Appren.

Freeman, Ann &
others

Cato, Phil & Pearson,
Wm.

1816 Y 135 Arbitration

Gaither, Jeremiah Whitner, Benjamin
F.S.I.P.W.

1830 HH2 239 Agreement

Gamble, Peter P. Barber, James 1829 I I 359 Lie Bill

Goin, Hugh Starke, Samuel C. 1821 CC 22 Agreement

Goyen, Henry &
Hall, John

Goyen, Jane 1794 I 176 Agreement

Graham, J. E. Arledge, Charlotte
Jane

1830 I I 398 Acct.

Graham James E. Arledge, Charlotte
Jane

1830 I I 422 Acct.

Grey, John Et. Ala. Hunter, Aa. 1792 A 128 Com. to Exam
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Hale, Sarah Owen, Bird 1797 K 429 Life Ints.

Hall, John &
Goyen, Henry

Goyen, Jane 1794 I 176 Agreement

Hancock, George Hunt, James 1801 N 391 Agreement

Hardage, Sarah McCreight, Matthew 1795 K 2 Con. Life Est.

Harrison, Nancy Harrison, Francis 1821 CC 230 Free Dealer

Harrison, Reuben Moseley, J. 1794 I 249 Retraction

Hart, Benjamin McCreight, David 1798 L 266 Agreement

Hassan, George Hassan, Mary 1828 I I 105 Trustee

Hassan, George Hassan, Mary 1828 I I 107 Trustee

Hollis, Elizabeth Powell, Stacy 1796 K 165 Oath of Age

Hollis, James Vagrat. 1795 I 361 Decid. A.
Vagrat.

Hollis, Terry W. Griffin, Leroy 1821 CC 174 Settlement

Hope, James &
others

Guignyard, James S.
C.C.C.P.

1834 LL 151 Order

Hunter, Aa Grey, John Et. Al. 1792 A 130 Ret. Exam

Jackson, Samuel Adams, John J. 1833 LL 35 In. Appren.

Jackson, Samuel Archer, William A. 1833 LL 43 In. Appren.

Jackson, Samuel McMillan, John 1836 MM 85 Ind. App.

Johnston, John Boyd, James C. 1835 LL 397 Certified

Johnston, Mary Johnston, J. 1825 FF 322 Not Execut'd.

Jones, Mahala Jones, William 1835 MM 48 Agreement
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Jones, William Neil, Hugh Y. 1828 I I 65 Trustee

Kennedy, James Jr. Matthew, Thomas 1828 I I 60 For Title

Kennedy, William Burk, Samuel 1795 I 378 Title to Dog

Kirkland, Martha
M.

Strother, William &
others

1822 CC 261 Divi. Est.

Kirkland, Obediah Brown, Jane 1801 N 338 Agreement

Knighton, Thomas
Jr.

Knighton, Thomas Sr. 1827 HH1 345 Agreement

Kougler, John Bouknight, Michael 1824 FF 82 Agreement

Lansdale, Isaac Dent, William 1791 A 117 Transfer

Laughton, James Wilson, John 1807 R 107 Certificate

Lee, Paul S. H. Havis, Jesse 1810 T 40 Not. Exect.

Lewers, Thomas Brannon, James &
Smithwick, Elizabeth

1793 H 169 Appri. Indent.

Lewis, Charles;
Love, Isaac;
Wilson, John; Ford,
Gardner; Starke,
William; Starke,
Thomas

Arledge & others 1795 I 406 Award beween
Arledge &

others

Lott, Aaron Furgeson, Joseph &
others

1819 AA 409 Affadavit

Lott, William Santiford, William 1796 K 324 Assignment

MISCELLANEOUS

Conveyee    from Conveyer Year Bk. Page Comment

-7-

Love, Isaac;
Wilson, John; Ford,
Gardner; Starke,
William; Starke,
Thomas; Lewis,
Charles

Arledge & others 1795 I 406 Award beween
Arledge &

others

Lowry, George
Frederick

Hentzle, Joseph &
wife

1796 K 287 Extx. revoke

Malone, Robert Hill, Richard 1814 W 140 Certificate

Marpole, Edward Rabb, James 1803 O 172 Certificate

Mason, Benjamin Alston, Samuel &
others

1825 FF 289 Partition

Mason, Peter Alston, Samuel &
others

1830 HH2 63 Partition

Matthews, John Owens, Samuel 1804 O 407 Agreement

McCants, Robert Winn, John 1794 I 144 Certificate

McCreight,
Matthew

Briant, William 1794 I 202 Agreement

McDowell, John Gibbs, W. Hasell 1823 EE 180 Assign.
Judgement

McIver, John &
Thomas, John

Cotchell, George 1829 I I 188 Transp.

McIver, John &
Thomas, John

McCorde, Russel P. &
wife

1829 I I 189 Assignment
Ind.

McIver, John &
Thomas, John 

Hall, Sarah C. 1829 I I 192 Assignment
Ind.

McIver, John Cotchett, George &
others

1829 I I 195 Agreement
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McKinstry,
Thomas

McKinstry, Jane &
others

1833 LL 60 Agreement

McKinstry,
Thomas & others

Alston, James &
others

1835 LL 551 Agreement

Menton, Thomas Ayres, Moses 1818 Z 420 Cond. Agree.

Miller, William Peay, Austin 1815 X 84 Certificate

Milling, David Milling, Hugh 1809 S 134 Agreement

Milling, David Milling, John P. &
Sarah

1833 KK 441 Agreement

Milling, Hugh Campbell, John 1799 M 126 Letter

Milling, Hugh Tinkler, John David 1799 M 127 Deposition

Mobley, Biggs R. Davis, Caleb & wife 1828 I I 46 Note

Mobley, Eleazor &
wife

Liles, John 1790 A 83 Affadavit

Moore, Henry Workman, James 1804 O 539 Tatlorls

Moore, Henry Barkley, James 1804 O 539 Tatlorls

Muse, Ann &
Tallarow, John

Muse, Thomas Sr. 1819 AA 484 Affadavit

Nettles, Zachariah Ellison, William 1808 R 359 Assign. of
Title

Nettles, Zachariah
H.

Lauhorn, Enoch 1822 CC 264 For Title

Ogelvie, James &
Proctor, Samuel

Pearson, John 1790 E 50 Art. of Agree.

Overton, William
G.

Defraffinreed, T. 1830 HH2 195 Letter
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Pearson, Joel E. Woodward, Richard
R.

1836 MM 281 Acknowledge

Pearson, John Kennerby, Samuel 1794 A 218 Award

Peay, Austin F. Cornelius, Roland 1830 HH2 16 Acknowledge
Trust

Perry, William D. Perry, Ann 1828 HH1 499 Agreement

Phillips, Archibald Phillips, James 1811 U 102 Affadavit

Phillips, Archibald Phillips, Margaret 1811 U 104 Affadavit

Phillips, Archibald Buchanan, John 1811 U 105 Affadavit

Pickett, Charles Knox, Robert S. 1826 GG 115 Agreement

Pickett, Francis Pickett, Charles 1833 KK 401 Free Dealer

Pickett, Jeptha Pickett, John B. 1829 I I 180 Notes & Acts.

Pickett, Jeptha Ellison, William 1833 LL 23 Agreement

Pickett, Kisama Pickett, Micayah 1832 KK 192 Agreement

Pickett, Micayah Lewis, Charles 1797 K 384 Affadavit

Powell, Levin &
others

Yongue, Samuel H. 1830 HH2 228 Order

Proctor, Samuel &
Ogelvie, James

Pearson, John 1790 E 50 Art. of Agree.

Riley, Sarah Riley, Philip 1793 A 181 Agreement

Roberts, Lewis Lyles, James 1835 LL 554 Certificate

Robertson, Hannah Robertson, William 1817 Y 481 Affadavit

Robinson, Robert Deposition 1799 M 69 Deposition

Ruff, Sabastin Godbolt, Nathan 1825 FF 190 Affadavit
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Sanders, Bartley Sanders, Mary 1815 W 362 Transp. Claim

Seal, James Sr. Berry, William & wife 1813 V 229 Affadavit

Sillman, John Hartin, Joseph 1805 P 261 Release of
Warrant

Slave (William) Irvin, James 1824 EE 258 Emancpt.

Smith, George E. Montgomery, B. R. 1822 DD 25 Agreement

South Carolina -
State of

Grimpkie, John E. 1818 Z 322 Surrender
Charter

Stanton, John Sr. Stock 1836 MM 139 Stock Mark

Starke, John M. &
Stone, Samuel

Strange, Henry 1830 I I 407 Trustee

Starke, Reuben Pickett, William 1807 Q 250 Affadavit

Starke, Thomas;
Lewis, Charles;
Love, Isaac;
Wilson, John; Ford,
Gardner; Starke,
William

Arledge & others 1795 I 406 Award beween
Arledge &

others

Starke, William;
Starke, Thomas;
Lewis, Charles;
Love, Isaac;
Wilson, John; Ford,
Gardner

Arledge & others 1795 I 406 Award beween
Arledge &

others

State of South
Carolina

Grimpkie, John E. 1818 Z 322 Surrender
Charter

Stone, Eve Stone, Jacob 1796 K 116 Free Dealer

Stone, Samuel &
Starke, John M.

Strange, Henry 1830 I I 407 Trustee

MISCELLANEOUS

Conveyee    from Conveyer Year Bk. Page Comment

-11-

Tallarow, John &
Muse, Ann

Muse, Thomas Sr. 1819 AA 484 Affadavit

Tharp, Jacob Allen Tharp, John Allen 1794 A 200 Affadavit

Thomas, John &
McIver, John

Cotchell, George 1829 I I 188 Transp.

Thomas, John &
McIver, John

McCorde, Russel P. &
wife

1829 I I 189 Assignment
Ind.

Thomas, John &
McIver, John

Hall, Sarah C. 1829 I I 192 Assignment
Ind.

Tidwell, Levy Stock 1801 M 184 Stock Mark

Tompkins, Eber Pickett, Charles 1823 EE 199 Right of Water

True, Amanda E. True, Thomas 1840 NN 296 Free Dealer

Trustees Milling, John 1792 A 138 Dying Request

Turner, Sarah Holsel, Ann 1790 A 80 Afd. Births

Turnipseed,
Catherine

Alston, James &
others

1823 EE 138 Partition

Turnipseed, Mary
B.

Alston, James &
others

1824 EE 221 Partition

Walker, Francis &
Walker, Mary

Alston, Mary 1788 B 179 Conv. of
Cattle

Walker, James Brown, John 1788 B 178 Conv. of Cow
& Calf

Walker, Mary &
Walker, Francis

Alston, Mary 1788 B 179 Conv. of
Cattle
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Watts, James Wilson, John 1795 I 429 Certificate -
Title Void &
None Age of

Benjamin
Freeman

Watts, Joseph Duggins, Elizabeth &
others

1825 FF 113 Tranp. Est.

Watts, William
Alex

Peay, Austin F. 1825 FF 114 Affadavit

Wear, David Stock 1799 M 68 Mark of Stock

Wear, James Stock 1799 M 65 Mark of Stock

Welden, William &
others

Gladney, Jane &
others

1816 X 241 Art. Agrmt.

William ( A Slave) Irvin, James 1824 EE 258 Emancpt.

Williams,
Augustine

Freeman, Thomas &
Leister, Ann

1816 Y 34 Arbitration

Willingham, Elijah Cook, John P. 1834 LL 222 Guaranty

Willingham, Mary Alston, Samuel 1823 EE 215 Partition

Wilson, John; Ford,
Gardner; Starke,
William; Starke,
Thomas; Lewis,
Charles;  Love,
Isaac

Arledge & others 1795 I 406 Award beween
Arledge &

others

Winn, John
(Sheriff)

Winn, Minor 1799 M 15 Order to Make
Title

Winn, Minor Craddick, Christian 1790 A 79 Asgm. Debt.

Winn, Richard Pool, Adam Sr. 1797 K 404 Affadavit

Winn, Richard Winn, Minor 1797 K 405 Affadavit
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Winn, Richard Bradford, David 1797 K 405 Affadavit

Yongue, Samuel H. Yongue, Rebeca 1834 LL 311 Release Slave

Young,John Woodburn, Samuel &
Lott, John

1835 LL 386 Guaranty
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Adams, John J. Jackson, Samuel 1833 LL 35 In. Appren.

Aiken, Mary Aiken, James 1832 KK 318 Notice of
Sole Trader

Alston, James &
others

Turnipseed, Catherine 1823 EE 138 Partition

Alston, James &
others

Turnipseed, Mary B. 1824 EE 221 Partition

Alston, James &
others

McKinstry, Thomas &
others

1835 LL 551 Agreement

Alston, Mary Walker, Mary &
Walker, Francis

1788 B 179 Conv. of
Cattle

Alston, Mary Brown, Samuel 1833 KK 462 Affadavit

Alston, Samuel Willingham, Mary 1823 EE 215 Partition

Alston, Samuel &
others

Mason, Benjamin 1825 FF 289 Partition

Alston, Samuel &
others

Mason, Peter 1830 HH2 63 Partition

Archer, William A. Jackson, Samuel 1833 LL 43 In. Appren.

Arledge & others Lewis, Charles; Love,
Isaac; Wilson, John;
Ford, Gardner; Starke,
William; Starke,
Thomas

1795 I 406 Award
beween

Arledge &
others

Arledge, Charlotte
Jane

Graham, J. E. 1830 I I 398 Acct.

Arledge, Charlotte
Jane

Graham James E. 1830 I I 422 Acct.

MISCELLANEOUS

Conveyer      to Conveyee Year Bk. Page Comment

-15-

Arledge, Eliza Ann Arledge, Isaac 1841 NN 376 Obligation

Arledge, William Arledge, Isaac Sr. 1841 NN 375 Obligation

Ashford, James &
others

Ashford, George &
Heirs

1827 HH1 88 Partition

Ayres, Moses Menton, Thomas 1818 Z 420 Cond. Agree.

Banks, James Dunn, Benjamin 1821 CC 200 Assignment
Title

Barber, James Gamble, Peter P. 1829 I I 359 Lie Bill

Barkley, James Moore, Henry 1804 O 539 Tatlorls

Beard, William &
others

Beard, Frederick 1823 EE 182 Tranq. Claim

Beard, William &
others

Beard, Frederick 1823 EE 185 Tranq. Claim

Belton, William A.
A.

Barber, James 1818 Z 227 Ratifying

Berry, William &
wife

Seal, James Sr. 1813 V 229 Affadavit

Boggs, George W.
& Wife

Ellison, William 1832 KK 285 Agreement

Bouknight, Michael Kougler, John 1824 FF 82 Agreement

Boulware, Albin Boulware, Coleman 1829 I I 229 Agreement

Boyd, James C. Johnston, John 1835 LL 397 Certified

Boyd, Jane &
Others

Doherly, Rebecca
(Deceased)

1796 K 290 Affadavit

Boyd, Robert Boyd, Nathaniel 1826 GG 249 Afd. Loss Ear
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Bradford, David Winn, Richard 1797 K 405 Affadavit

Brannon, James &
Smithwick,
Elizabeth

Lewers, Thomas 1793 H 169 Appri.
Indent.

Brevard, Frances B. Brevard, Elmore,
Benjamin & Alfred

1834 LL 208 Agreement

Briant, William McCreight, Matthew 1794 I 202 Agreement

Briant, William &
McCreight,
Mathew

Aggy, a Negro 1795 K 46 Freed

Broom, Lucus Broom, Charlotte 1833 KK 436 Free Dealer

Brown, Jane Kirkland, Obediah 1801 N 338 Agreement

Brown, John Walker, James 1788 B 178 Conv. of
Cow & Calf

Buchanan, John Phillips, Archibald 1811 U 105 Affadavit

Burk, Samuel Kennedy, William 1795 I 378 Title to Dog

Caldwell,
Alexander

Bagley, Rightman 1817 Y 520 Agreement

Campbell, John Milling, Hugh 1799 M 126 Letter

Cato, Phil &
Pearson,
WILLIAM

Freeman, Ann & others 1816 Y 135 Arbitration

Chambers, A. H. Chambers, Sylvania 1831 KK 100 Afd.
Handwriting

Clarke, Caleb Elliott, Eleanor 1833 KK 479 Warrant

Cloud, William Cloud, John E. 1838 NN 83 Letter
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Cloud, William Arledge, Isaac 1838 NN 84 Letter

Cook, John P. Willingham, Elijah 1834 LL 222 Guaranty

Cornelius, Roland Peay, Austin F. 1830 HH2 16 Acknowledge
Trust

Cotchell, George McIver, John &
Thomas, John

1829 I I 188 Transp.

Cotchett, George &
others

McIver, John 1829 I I 195 Agreement

Craddick, Christian Winn, Minor 1790 A 79 Asgm. Debt.

Dansby, William &
Davis, Jonathan

Duggan, Richard(Heirs
Of)

1821 CC 88 Division

Davis, Caleb &
wife

Mobley, Biggs R. 1828 I I 46 Note

Davis, Jonathan &
Dansby, William

Duggan, Richard
(Heirs Of)

1821 CC 88 Division

Defraffinreed, T. Overton, William G. 1830 HH2 195 Letter

Dent, William Lansdale, Isaac 1791 A 117 Transfer

Deposition Robinson, Robert 1799 M 69 Deposition

Duggins, Elizabeth
& others

Watts, Joseph 1825 FF 113 Tranp. Est.

Elliott, James Aiken, John & David 1813 W 98 Arbitrators

Ellison, William Nettles, Zachariah 1808 R 359 Assign. of
Title

Ellison, William Pickett, Jeptha 1833 LL 23 Agreement

Fellows, Elizabeth Arledge, Moses 1791 A 116 Affidavit
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Fife, James Fife, Samuel & Sarah
C.

1830 HH2 299 Free Dealer

Ford, Gardner Ellison, William 1808 R 359 To Assign
Title

Free, Daniel D. &
Others

Dawkins, John &
Others

1836 MM 259 Partition

Free, Rachel Free, Adam & wife 1803 O 283 Ind'. Appren.

Freeman, Thomas
& Leister, Ann

Williams, Augustine 1816 Y 34 Arbitration

Furgeson, Joseph &
others

Lott, Aaron 1819 AA 409 Affadavit

Gamble, Robert Adger, William &
others

1831 KK 61 Trustees

Gibbs, W. Hasell McDowell, John 1823 EE 180 Assign.
Judgement

Gladney, Jane &
others

Welden, William &
others

1816 X 241 Art. Agrmt.

Godbolt, Nathan Ruff, Sabastin 1825 FF 190 Affadavit

Goyen, Jane Goyen, Henry & Hall,
John

1794 I 176 Agreement

Grappin, William Burnell, Ralph 1830 I I 441 Apprt.
Record

Grey, John Et. Al. Hunter, Aa 1792 A 130 Ret. Exam

Griffin, Leroy Hollis, Terry W. 1821 CC 174 Settlement

Grimpkie, John E. State of South Carolina 1818 Z 322 Surrender
Charter
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Guignyard, James
S. C.C.C.P.

Hope, James & others 1834 LL 151 Order

Hall, Sarah C. McIver, John &
Thomas, John 

1829 I I 192 Assignment
Ind.

Harrison, Francis Harrison, Nancy 1821 CC 230 Free Dealer

Harrison, Reubin Boykin, John 1794 I 159 Guarty of
Title

Hartin, Joseph Sillman, John 1805 P 261 Release of
Warrant

Hassan, Mary Hassan, George 1828 I I 105 Trustee

Hassan, Mary Hassan, George 1828 I I 107 Trustee

Havis, Jesse Lee, Paul S. H. 1810 T 40 Not. Exect.

Hentzle, Joseph &
wife

Lowry, George
Frederick

1796 K 287 Extx. revoke

Hill, Mabry &
Rachel

Arledge, William 1804 O 369 Roling
Legacy

Hill, Mabry &
Rachel

Arledge, Isaac 1804 O 369 Roling
Legacy

Hill, Rachel &
Mabry

Arledge, Isaac 1804 O 369 Roling
Legacy

Hill, Rachel &
Mabry

Arledge, William 1804 O 369 Roling
Legacy

Hill, Richard Malone, Robert 1814 W 140 Certificate

Holsel, Ann Turner, Sarah 1790 A 80 Afd. Births

Hunt, James Hancock, George 1801 N 391 Agreement
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Hunter, Aa. Grey, John Et. Ala. 1792 A 128 Com. to
Exam

Irvin, James William ( A Slave) 1824 EE 258 Emancpt.

Johnston, J. Johnston, Mary 1825 FF 322 Not Execut'd.

Jones, William Jones, Mahala 1835 MM 48 Agreement

Kennerby, Samuel Pearson, John 1794 A 218 Award

Knighton, Thomas
Sr.

Knighton, Thomas Jr. 1827 HH1 345 Agreement

Knox, Robert S. Pickett, Charles 1826 GG 115 Agreement

Lauhorn, Enoch Nettles, Zachariah H. 1822 CC 264 For Title

Leister, Ann &
Freeman, Thomas

Williams, Augustine 1816 Y 34 Arbitration

Lewis, Charles Pickett, Micayah 1797 K 384 Affadavit

Liles, John Mobley, Eleazor &
wife

1790 A 83 Affadavit

Long, Francis Ellison, William 1808 R 359 Affadavit

Lott, John &
Woodburn, Samuel

Young,John 1835 LL 386 Guaranty

Lyles, James Roberts, Lewis 1835 LL 554 Certificate

Matthew, Thomas Kennedy, James Jr. 1828 I I 60 For Title

May, James Burns, Jerimah 1798 L 223 Lye Bill

McCorde, Russel P.
& wife

McIver, John &
Thomas, John

1829 I I 189 Assignment
Ind.

McCoy, John Aiken, Hugh 1804 O 519 Affidavit

McCreight, David Hart, Benjamin 1798 L 266 Agreement
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McCreight,
Mathew

Bryant, William 1794 I 200 Agreement

McCreight,
Mathew & Briant,
William

Aggy, a Negro 1795 K 46 Freed

McCreight,
Matthew

Hardage, Sarah 1795 K 2 Con. Life Est.

McCright, James Effurt, Adam 1792 A 168 Certificate

McGraw, James &
wife

Cook, Thomas J. 1831 KK 7 Agreement

McKinstry, Jane &
others

McKinstry, Thomas 1833 LL 60 Agreement

McMillan, John Jackson, Samuel 1836 MM 85 Ind. App.

Milling, Hugh Milling, David 1809 S 134 Agreement

Milling, John Trustees 1792 A 138 Dying
Request

Milling, John P. &
Sarah

Milling, David 1833 KK 441 Agreement

Milling, Sarah &
John P.

Milling, David 1833 KK 441 Agreement

Montgomery, B. R. Smith, George E. 1822 DD 25 Agreement

Moseley, J. Harrison, Reuben 1794 I 249 Retraction

Muse, Thomas Sr. Muse, Ann & Tallarow,
John

1819 AA 484 Affadavit

Neil, Hugh Y. Jones, William 1828 I I 65 Trustee

Newman, Christian Durham, Robert 1832 KK 305 Trustee
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Owen, Bird Hale, Sarah 1797 K 429 Life Ints.

Owens, Samuel Matthews, John 1804 O 407 Agreement

Pearson, John Ogelvie, James &
Proctor, Samuel

1790 E 50 Art. of Agree.

Pearson, William F. Aiken, David & John 1813 W 98 Arbitrators

Pearson,
WILLIAM & Cato,
Phil

Freeman, Ann & others 1816 Y 135 Arbitration

Peay, Austin Miller, William 1815 X 84 Certificate

Peay, Austin F. Watts, William Alex 1825 FF 114 Affadavit

Perry, Ann Perry, William D. 1828 HH1 499 Agreement

Phillips, James Phillips, Archibald 1811 U 102 Affadavit

Phillips, John R. &
Mary

Camak, James 1839 NN 113 Agreement

Phillips, Margaret Phillips, Archibald 1811 U 104 Affadavit

Phillips, Mary &
John R.

Camak, James 1839 NN 113 Agreement

Phillips, Robert Buchanan, John 1794 A 220 Assignment

Pickett, Charles Tompkins, Eber 1823 EE 199 Right of
Water

Pickett, Charles Pickett, Francis 1833 KK 401 Free Dealer

Pickett, John B. Pickett, Jeptha 1829 I I 180 Notes &
Acts.

Pickett, Micayah Pickett, Kisama 1832 KK 192 Agreement

Pickett, William Starke, Reuben 1807 Q 250 Affadavit

MISCELLANEOUS

Conveyer      to Conveyee Year Bk. Page Comment

-22-

Pool, Adam Sr. Winn, Richard 1797 K 404 Affadavit

Pool, Walter Boatner, George 1798 L 260 Apprentice

Powell, Stacy Hollis, Elizabeth 1796 K 165 Oath of Age

Rabb, James Marpole, Edward 1803 O 172 Certificate

Rains, William G.
& Wife

Boulware, Nancy 1836 MM 161 Agreement

Riley, Philip Riley, Sarah 1793 A 181 Agreement

Robertson, Beoni Church, Fairfield 1837 MM 313 Way to
Spring

Robertson, William Robertson, Hannah 1817 Y 481 Affadavit

Rook, Benjamin Elliott, James 1836 MM 105 Trustee

Sanders, Mary Sanders, Bartley 1815 W 362 Transp.
Claim

Santiford, William Lott, William 1796 K 324 Assignment

Smithwick,
Elizabeth &
Brannon, James

Lewers, Thomas 1793 H 169 Appri.
Indent.

Spillan, Mary Free, Adam 1797 K 462 Apprt'ship

Spillars, Mary Free, James 1803 O 320 Ind'. Appren.

Stanton, Thomas P. Bell, William 1798 L 257 Apprentice

Stanton, Thomas P. Bell, Agness 1798 L 258 Apprentice

Stanton, Thomas P. Bell, William 1798 L 259 Apprentice

Starke, Samuel C. Goin, Hugh 1821 CC 22 Agreement

Stock Wear, James 1799 M 65 Mark of
Stock



MISCELLANEOUS
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Stock Wear, David 1799 M 68 Mark of
Stock

Stock Tidwell, Levy 1801 M 184 Stock Mark

Stock Stanton, John Sr. 1836 MM 139 Stock Mark

Stone, Jacob Stone, Eve 1796 K 116 Free Dealer

Strange, Henry Starke, John M. &
Stone, Samuel

1830 I I 407 Trustee

Strother, William &
others

Kirkland, Martha M. 1822 CC 261 Divi. Est.

Tharp, John Allen Tharp, Jacob Allen 1794 A 200 Affadavit

Tinkler, John
David

Milling, Hugh 1799 M 127 Deposition

True, Thomas True, Amanda E. 1840 NN 296 Free Dealer

Vagrat. Hollis, James 1795 I 361 Decid. A.
Vagrat.

Walker, Adam Exam, Etheldred 1812 V 54 Affadavit

Whitner, Benjamin
F.S.I.P.W.

Gaither, Jeremiah 1830 HH2 239 Agreement

Wilson, John Watts, James 1795 I 429 Certificate -
Title Void &
None Age of

Benjamin
Freeman

Wilson, John Laughton, James 1807 R 107 Certificate

Winn, John McCants, Robert 1794 I 144 Certificate

Winn, Minor Winn, Richard 1797 K 405 Affadavit

MISCELLANEOUS

Conveyer      to Conveyee Year Bk. Page Comment

-24-

Winn, Minor Winn, John (Sheriff) 1799 M 15 Order to
Make Title

Winn, Minor Free, Adam 1799 M 16 Order to pay
money

Woodburn, Samuel
& Lott, John

Young,John 1835 LL 386 Guaranty

Woodward,
Richard R.

Pearson, Joel E. 1836 MM 281 Acknowledge

Workman, James Moore, Henry 1804 O 539 Tatlorls

Yongue, Rebeca Yongue, Samuel H. 1834 LL 311 Release Slave

Yongue, Samuel H. Powell, Levin & others 1830 HH2 228 Order

Young, Mary Barkley, Robert 1815 X 74 Transp. Note



POWER of ATTORNEY

-25-

Conveyee             from Conveyer Year Bk. Page

Alston, Samuel Bodden, Andrew 1815 X 138

Arledge, Isaac Cloud, William 1826 GG 50 

Baker, Richmond Beasley, Cornelous 1836 LL 473

Barkley, James Flemming, Thomas 1840 NN 333

Barkley, Robert Lathan, Robert 1809 S 248

Barkley, Robert McQueen, John 1814 W 330

Boyd, Robert Wylie, Frances 1834 LL 234

Brown, William Alston, David 1836 LL 549

Campbell, Robert McCright, David & wife 1786 A 13

Cleaton, William Jr. Moberly, Seaford 1803 O 341

Cleaton, William Jr. Cleaton, Isham 1803 O 341

Cockrell, Simon Cockrell, Jeremiah & others 1833 KK 447

Cole, Alonzo Cole, Walter K. & others 1838 MM 533

Cook, John P. Cook, Nathan 1840 NN 310

Cunes, Jacob Gray, John 1803 O 246

Cunes, Jacob Gray, James 1803 O 246

Dansby, Isaac Dansby, Jacob 1815 X 50

Davis, James Boyd, John 1819 AA 170

Davis, Joanthan Davis, Duke W. 1809 S 112

Dean, John Alex Dean, Robert 1804 O 477

Degraffureid, Trizvant Degraffureid, Christopher 1830 HH2 194

Delashmet, John Elliott, Samuel M. 1836 MM 204

POWER of ATTORNEY
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-26-

Desauaaure, William F. Kerr, John & Others 1834 LL 150

Durphy, William L. Gamble, Prudence 1809 S 148

Elbert, Samuel L. Elbert, Sarah 1811 T 329

Elliott, Robert Davy, William 1787 A 32

Ellison, William Boggs, George W. & Wife 1832 KK 287

Ford, Herzekiah Mengy, John B. 1820 BB 107

Freeman, Joel Freeman, Harburt 1801 N 319

Ginn, Jesse Wright, Jesse 1799 M 68

Gladney, James Martin, James 1826 GG 195

Gowen, John Gowen, Levi 1792 A 162

Gwinn, John Whitted, Gidion 1835 LL 471

Haigwood, Henry Soitz, Leonard & Scyntha 1831 KK 23

Hamiter, David Kleckly, Polly 1839 NN 121

Hampton, Wade Craig, James & Winn,
Minor

1794 I 182

Hart, John McDonald, Charles 1810 T 132

Hartin, James Hartin, Margaret 1836 MM 214

Hendrix, Moses Moberly, Clement 1788 B 131

Hill, Simeon & Mitchell, Elisha Mobley, Cullen 1840 NN 361

Hillard, Jesse Lumpkins, Joseph & wife 1833 KK 455

Huffman, Jacob Huffman, Peter 1788 A 55
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-27-

Hutchison, Robert & Phillips,
Robert

Elliott, John 1792 A 126

Jenkins, Thomas Moberly, John 1787 A 27

Knighton, Moses Knighton, Samuel 1830 HH2 92

Lewis, Joel Fesar, Michael & wife 1816 X 196

Lott, William Lott, Nancy 1819 AA 430

Lumpkin, Thomas Hollis, Moses 1832 KK 282

Macon, Hartwell Jr. Macon, Hartwell 1789 A 73

Mansell, Richard Mansill, Robert 1799 M 89

Marple, David Marple, Northrup 1800 N 53

Marple, David Marple, Ann 1805 P 381

Matthews, William Bowman, James 1832 KK 203

McDaniel, Charles Lawhorn, James 1805 P 386

McDowell, David & Smith,
John

Weir, Joseph & others 1839 NN 143

McGraw, David McGraw, Darling 1810 T 212

McKinstry, Thomas McKinstry, Jane 1835 LL 550

Means, David H. Means, Robert 1830 HH2 165

Meek, James Galloway, Alex 1810 T 211

Millar, James McNeil, Archibald 1804 O 460

Milling, John & Nason, Richard Milling, Robert L. 1838 MM 531

Mitchell, Elisha & Hill, Simeon Mobley, Cullen 1840 NN 361

POWER of ATTORNEY
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Montgomery, Hugh Montgomery, William 1832 KK 232

Moore, Thomas Tidwell, Nancy 1814 W 238

Murphy, George Murphy, Charles 1802 N 425

Muse, Thomas Rainey, Thomas 1808 S 18

Nason, Richard & Milling, John Milling, Robert L. 1838 MM 531

Owens, Thomas Owens, Job 1812 V 117

Parries, William Leamon Bradford, Charles, Daniel &
wife

1802 N 539

Parris, William Leonone Bradford, Charles 1803 O 185

Phillips, Robert & Hutchison,
Robert

Elliott, John 1792 A 126

Pickett, Charles Stuckey, lewis 1797 K 421

Pickett, Jeptha Pickett, Micayah 1820 BB 150

Player, Thompson T. Cross, George W. & Jervey,
David

1835 LL 336

Pollock, Solomon Drayton, Charles 1805 P 340

Pope, Barnaby Pope, Isaac Ricks 1786 A 9

Pope, Barnaby Patterson, Joseph 1787 A 52

Rabb, Robert Marpole, Thomas 1791 A 104

Railey, Joseph May Railey, Philip 1808 R 368

Randles, Hugh Norton, James 1796 K 192

Reves, John G. Harrison, Martha W. 1838 NN 53
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Robertson, Henry Williams, Thomas &
Elizabeth

1832 KK 244

Robertson, William Shed, George 1790 A 89

Robertson, William Shed, James Thompson 1790 A 91

Robertson, William Pinder, Melenda P. 1811 U 49

Robertson, William Hendrix, Samuel 1824 EE 265

Rodgers, James Richardson, John & wife 1812 U 197

Rogers, James Dodds, Rebecca & others 1812 U 199

Rogers, John McCauly, Brient &
Montgomery, Margaret

1832 KK 177

Smith, John & McDowell,
David

Weir, Joseph & others 1839 NN 143

Smith, Samuel Broughton, Andrew William 1803 O 132

Spigg, Heretio S. Rogers, James 1811 U 106

Starks, Robert Winn, William 1788 A 57

Strother, William & Winn,
Minor

Strother, K. T. 1790 A 85

Turner, William Nelson, James & Margaret 1800 N 54

Watkins, William Hood, Daniel 1840 NN 344

Watson, Richard W. Watson, Elizabeth 1835 LL 345

Watson, Richard W. Mason, Reuben & others 1835 LL 348

Wilson, Theopholes Mitchel, Richard 1830 HH2 59

Winn, John Winn, Richard & William 1789 A 63

POWER of ATTORNEY

Conveyee             from Conveyer Year Bk. Page

-30-

Winn, Minor & Strother,
William

Strother, K. T. 1790 A 85

Winn, Minor Boltner, Lewis 1792 A 147

Winn, Minor Winn, James 1793 A 182

Winn, Minor Mann, Spencer & Foltz, F. J. 1798 L 242

Winn, Richard Miles, Charles 1797 K 405

Winn, Richard Miles, Charles 1797 K 407

Wooten, Benjamin Winn, Richard 1787 A 38



POWER of ATTORNEY

-31-
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Alston, David Brown, William 1836 LL 549

Beasley, Cornelous Baker, Richmond 1836 LL 473

Bodden, Andrew Alston, Samuel 1815 X 138

Boggs, George W. & Wife Ellison, William 1832 KK 287

Boltner, Lewis Winn, Minor 1792 A 147

Bowman, James Matthews, William 1832 KK 203

Boyd, John Davis, James 1819 AA 170

Bradford, Charles, Daniel &
wife

Parries, William Leamon 1802 N 539

Bradford, Charles Parris, William Leonone 1803 O 185

Bradford, Daniel & wife; &
Charles

Parries, William Leamon 1802 N 539

Broughton, Andrew William Smith, Samuel 1803 O 132

Cleaton, Isham Cleaton, William Jr. 1803 O 341

Cloud, William Arledge, Isaac 1826 GG 50 

Cockrell, Jeremiah & others Cockrell, Simon 1833 KK 447

Cole, Walter K. & others Cole, Alonzo 1838 MM 533

Cook, Nathan Cook, John P. 1840 NN 310

Craig, James & Winn, Minor Hampton, Wade 1794 I 182

Cross, George W. & Jervey,
David

Player, Thompson T. 1835 LL 336

Dansby, Jacob Dansby, Isaac 1815 X 50

Davis, Duke W. Davis, Joanthan 1809 S 112

POWER of ATTORNEY
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Davy, William Elliott, Robert 1787 A 32

Dean, Robert Dean, John Alex 1804 O 477

Degraffureid, Christopher Degraffureid, Trizvant 1830 HH2 194

Dodds, Rebecca & others Rogers, James 1812 U 199

Drayton, Charles Pollock, Solomon 1805 P 340

Elbert, Sarah Elbert, Samuel L. 1811 T 329

Elliott, John Phillips, Robert & Hutchison,
Robert

1792 A 126

Elliott, Samuel M. Delashmet, John 1836 MM 204

Fesar, Michael & wife Lewis, Joel 1816 X 196

Flemming, Thomas Barkley, James 1840 NN 333

Foltz, F. J. & Mann, Spencer Winn, Minor 1798 L 242

Freeman, Harburt Freeman, Joel 1801 N 319

Galloway, Alex Meek, James 1810 T 211

Gamble, Prudence Durphy, William L. 1809 S 148

Gowen, Levi Gowen, John 1792 A 162

Gray, James Cunes, Jacob 1803 O 246

Gray, John Cunes, Jacob 1803 O 246

Harrison, Martha W. Reves, John G. 1838 NN 53

Hartin, Margaret Hartin, James 1836 MM 214

Hendrix, Samuel Robertson, William 1824 EE 265

Hollis, Moses Lumpkin, Thomas 1832 KK 282



POWER of ATTORNEY
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-33-

Hood, Daniel Watkins, William 1840 NN 344

Huffman, Peter Huffman, Jacob 1788 A 55

Jervey, David & Cross,
George W.

Player, Thompson T. 1835 LL 336

Kerr, John & Others Desauaaure, William F. 1834 LL 150

Kleckly, Polly Hamiter, David 1839 NN 121

Knighton, Samuel Knighton, Moses 1830 HH2 92

Lathan, Robert Barkley, Robert 1809 S 248

Lawhorn, James McDaniel, Charles 1805 P 386

Lott, Nancy Lott, William 1819 AA 430

Lumpkins, Joseph & wife Hillard, Jesse 1833 KK 455

Macon, Hartwell Macon, Hartwell Jr. 1789 A 73

Mann, Spencer & Foltz, F. J. Winn, Minor 1798 L 242

Mansill, Robert Mansell, Richard 1799 M 89

Marple, Ann Marple, David 1805 P 381

Marple, Northrup Marple, David 1800 N 53

Marpole, Thomas Rabb, Robert 1791 A 104

Martin, James Gladney, James 1826 GG 195

Mason, Reuben & others Watson, Richard W. 1835 LL 348

McCauly, Brient &
Montgomery, Margaret

Rogers, John 1832 KK 177

McCright, David & wife Campbell, Robert 1786 A 13

POWER of ATTORNEY
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McDonald, Charles Hart, John 1810 T 132

McGraw, Darling McGraw, David 1810 T 212

McKinstry, Jane McKinstry, Thomas 1835 LL 550

McNeil, Archibald Millar, James 1804 O 460

McQueen, John Barkley, Robert 1814 W 330

Means, Robert Means, David H. 1830 HH2 165

Mengy, John B. Ford, Herzekiah 1820 BB 107

Miles, Charles Winn, Richard 1797 K 405

Miles, Charles Winn, Richard 1797 K 407

Milling, Robert L. Nason, Richard & Milling,
John

1838 MM 531

Milling, Robert L. Milling, John & Nason,
Richard

1838 MM 531

Mitchel, Richard Wilson, Theopholes 1830 HH2 59

Moberly, Clement Hendrix, Moses 1788 B 131

Moberly, John Jenkins, Thomas 1787 A 27

Moberly, Seaford Cleaton, William Jr. 1803 O 341

Mobley, Cullen Hill, Simeon & Mitchell,
Elisha

1840 NN 361

Mobley, Cullen Mitchell, Elisha & Hill, Simeon 1840 NN 361

Montgomery, Margaret &
McCauly, Brient

Rogers, John 1832 KK 177

Montgomery, William Montgomery, Hugh 1832 KK 232
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Murphy, Charles Murphy, George 1802 N 425

Nelson, James & Margaret Turner, William 1800 N 54

Nelson, Margaret & James Turner, William 1800 N 54

Norton, James Randles, Hugh 1796 K 192

Owens, Job Owens, Thomas 1812 V 117

Patterson, Joseph Pope, Barnaby 1787 A 52

Pickett, Micayah Pickett, Jeptha 1820 BB 150

Pinder, Melenda P. Robertson, William 1811 U 49

Pope, Isaac Ricks Pope, Barnaby 1786 A 9

Railey, Philip Railey, Joseph May 1808 R 368

Rainey, Thomas Muse, Thomas 1808 S 18

Richardson, John & wife Rodgers, James 1812 U 197

Rogers, James Spigg, Heretio S. 1811 U 106

Shed, George Robertson, William 1790 A 89

Shed, James Thompson Robertson, William 1790 A 91

Soitz, Leonard & Scyntha Haigwood, Henry 1831 KK 23

Soitz, Scyntha & Leonard Haigwood, Henry 1831 KK 23

Strother, K. T. Strother, William & Winn,
Minor

1790 A 85

Stuckey, Lewis Pickett, Charles 1797 K 421

Tidwell, Nancy Moore, Thomas 1814 W 238

Watson, Elizabeth Watson, Richard W. 1835 LL 345

POWER of ATTORNEY
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Weir, Joseph & others Smith, John & McDowell,
David

1839 NN 143

Whitted, Gidion Gwinn, John 1835 LL 471

Williams, Elizabeth & Thomas Robertson, Henry 1832 KK 244

Williams, Thomas & Elizabeth Robertson, Henry 1832 KK 244

Winn, James Winn, Minor 1793 A 182

Winn, Minor & Craig, James Hampton, Wade 1794 I 182

Winn, Richard Wooten, Benjamin 1787 A 38

Winn, Richard & William Winn, John 1789 A 63

Winn, William Starks, Robert 1788 A 57

Winn, William & Richard Winn, John 1789 A 63

Wright, Jesse Ginn, Jesse 1799 M 68

Wylie, Frances Boyd, Robert 1834 LL 234



RECEIPTS

-37-

Conveyee                    from Conveyer Year Bk. Page

Adair, John Brown, William 1814 W 196

Adger, William Walker, William 1805 P 260

Adger, William Ellison, Joseph 1819 AA 354

Adger, William Baety, Arch. Shff. 1825 FF 178

Aiken, William Hill, Thomas 1824 EE 231

Allen, Andrew Sr. Allen, Andrew Jr. 1791 A 202

Alsup, William Alsup, Richard 1798 L 165

Andrews, James Smith, James 1797 K 435

Arledge, Isaac Fellows, Elizabeth 1791 A 113

Arledge, Moses Arledge, William 1790 A 87

Armstrong, James Smith, Aza 1810 T 217

Augustin, William Alston, David 1813 W 18

Austin, Agness & William Austin, James 1791 A 121

Austin, William & Agness Austin, James 1791 A 121

Ayers, William Harrison, Joshuay 1805 P 142

Barber, John Winn, Minor 1794 A 216

Barker, Lucy Barber, Thenson 1813 W 100

Barkley, James McNeal, Samuel 1797 L 32

Barkley, James Marple, Northrup 1798 L 264

Barkley, James Yarbrough, Arthur 1820 BB 169

Barkley, Robert Morton, Richard 1812 U 225

Barkley, Robert Montgomery, William 1812 U 225

RECEIPTS
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Barkley, Robert Viteh, Morgan 1812 U 231

Barkley, Robert Whitaker, Willia 1812 U 273

Barkley, Robert Brown, E. 1815 X 140

Barkley, Robert Kerr, A. 1815 X 140

Barkley, Robert Davidson, George L. 1816 X 326

Barnet, John Walker, Adam 1813 V 264

Bell, James Craig, William 1807 R 191

Bell, John Delany, William 1800 N 40

Bell, William Smith, James 1797 K 440

Belton, Jonathan McCreight, Mathew 1796 K 210

Belton, Jonathan Ford, Hezekiah 1796 K 226

Boyd, Benjamin James, David & Enoch 1792 A 144

Boyd, Benjamin Gamble, Hugh &
Prudence

1794 A 201

Brice, James Shelton, David 1796 K 197

Brice, James Wood, Josias 1796 K 197

Brice, William Nelson, John 1818 Z 378

Brown, William Hart, Benjamin 1801 N 302

Brown, William Hill, William 1827 HH1 426

Bryan, Edmund Bryan, William 1807 R 110

Buchanan, John Phillips, James 1789 C 165

Buchanan, John Milling, Hugh 1804 O 387
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Burge, Billy Ford, Nathaniel 1798 L 252

Burge, Billy Harrison, Reubin 1806 Q 120

Butler, Ephraim Head, Henry 1805 P 349

Butler, Ephriam Malone, Nathaniel &
others

1805 P 110

Byrd, John Tidwell, Priscilla 1785 A 20

Byrd, Mich. King Miller, Elizabeth 1794 I 214

Caldwell, Joseph Sims & McGhue 1811 T 322

Caldwell, Joseph Lott, James 1814 W 355

Caldwell, Joseph Gibson, Jason D. 1836 MM 203

Caldwell, Joseph Rcpt. for
Negroes

Gibson, Jason D. 1836 MM 246

Cameron, Andrew Turner, Jophn 1807 Q 325

Cameron, John Lee, Francis 1807 Q 252

Cameron, Joseph Caldwell, John 1795 I 325

Cameron, Margaret McKeown, Jenny 1824 EE 241

Cameron, Simon McCreary, William 1796 K 367

Cameron, Simon Kennedy, John & wife 1797 K 462

Carter, Elizabeth Carter, John 1797 L 34

Carter, Randolph Carter, John 1797 L 35

Cathcart, Richard Moore, Henry Sheriff 1831 KK 54

Chapman, William Sweney, James 1804 O 443

RECEIPTS

Conveyee                    from Conveyer Year Bk. Page

-40-

Chapman, William McCown, Francis 1804 O 443

Clampit, Samuel McGraw, David 1810 T 107

Clampit, Samuel Jones, Henry 1810 T 107

Clarke, Samuel Read, David 1804 O 410

Clarke, Samuel Est. Clarke, Robert 1830 HH2 44

Cockrell, Jeremiah Kitchens, Eli 1792 A 152

Cockrell, Jeremiah Kitchens, Eli 1792 A 153

Cockrell, Jeremiah Kitchens, Eli 1795 I 401

Cockrell, Moses Winn, Minor 1794 A 217

Cockrell, Nathaniel Cockrell, Moses 1794 I 251

Coleman, Robert Lyles, Ephraim 1796 K 222

Coleman, Wiley Gordon, Alexander 1796 K 221

Coleman, Wiley Ragsdale, William 1802 N 427

Coleman, Wiley Stone, John 1820 BB 262

Compty, John Winn, Richard 1789 A 69

Cork, Samuel Hurst, Henry 1818 Z 212

Cork, William Stublefold, William 1836 MM 203

Craig, Robert Macon, Hartwell 1793 A 186

Craig, Robert McCall, Francis 1793 H 134

Croslin, Samuel Broom, Jane 1790 A 81

Crumpton, Saley Woolfolk, John 1808 R 346

Currey, Samuel Faires, James & wife 1797 L 36
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Curry, Gavin Milling, Hugh 1803 O 287

Curry, Peter McQuincy Gibson, Joseph Sr. 1795 I 274

Davis, Enoch Davis, Abraham 1800 N 36

Davis, James Lewis, John 1805 P 153

Davis, James Neston, John 1805 P 154

Davis, James Winn, John 1806 Q 153

Davis, Jonathan Morgan, Crispin 1806 Q 80

Deseker, William Dunn, Benjamin 1822 DD 63

Dodson, Esaw Duncan, John Sr. 1809 S 99

Douglass, James & Others Douglass, William 1826 GG 155

Duke, James Curry, Jacob 1800 M 147

Duke, John Turner, Alexander 1808 S 45

Duke, John Turner, James 1808 S 46

Dukes, Moses Burge, William 1802 N 411

Dunlap, Robert; Ellison,
William & John

Yongue, Samuel 1796 K 190

Ellison, John & William;
Dunlap, Robert

Yongue, Samuel 1796 K 190

Ellison, John Simpson, John 1812 U 269

Ellison, John Wilson, Sarah 1812 U 269

Ellison, William & John;
Dunlap, Robert

Yongue, Samuel 1796 K 190

Ellison, William Dunlap, D. E. 1805 P 263

RECEIPTS
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Ellison, William Ellison, John 1805 P 263

Ellison, William Jr. Harrison, Jonathan 1807 Q 277

Evans, D. R. Winn, Minor 1787 A 40

Evans, D. R. Robertson, William 1803 O 338

Evans, David Read Carson, Hugh & Gamble,
Hugh

1795 I 427

Evans, David Read Carson, Hugh 1795 I 428

Evans, David Read Evans, Joseph 1803 O 249

Evans, David Read Kirkland, Obede 1805 P 244

Evans, David R. Kirkland, Obede 1808 R 358

Everill, Mary Clifton, Clairbone 1810 T 94

Ewing, William & Gibson,
William

Ewing, Robert 1792 A 155

Ewing, William Morrison, James 1796 K 211

Floyd, David Gravy, Iverson L. 1821 CC 79

Ford, Herzekiah & Smith,
Bartlet

Smith, Catherine 1798 L 191

Ford, Nathaniel Burge, Betty 1798 L 129

Ford, Nathaniel Reynolds, Benjamin 1807 R 59

Fort, Jesse Lee, Benjamin 1801 N 235

Free, Charles Freshly, Christian 1832 KK 351

Freeman, Mary Freeman, Reeve 1808 S 49

Freeman, Reeve Bell, John 1804 O 421
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Funderburgh, Henry Funderburgh, Mary 1809 S 261

Funderburgh, Henry Funderburgh, Mary 1809 S 262

Furgeson, William Jones, Lewis 1810 T 292

Gaither, Jeremiah Gaither, Richard 1824 FF 57

Gaither, Richard Gaither, Eli 1824 FF 58

Gamble, James Smith, John Thomas 1809 S 154

Gamble, James Jr. Gamble, Samuel Sr. &
others

1820 BB 234

Gibson, Joseph Gibson, Stephen 1796 K 115

Gibson, William Wilson, James 1792 A 133

Gibson, William Patton, John 1792 A 136

Gibson, William & Ewing,
William

Ewing, Robert 1792 A 155

Gladney, Agness Gladney, Richard & Hugh 1801 N 279

Gladney, Jane Gladney, Joseph 1816 X 240

Gladney, Richard Appedail, Jane 1787 A 45

Gladney, Samuel Winn, Minor 1800 N 47

Gladney, Thomas Thompson, Gen. 1801 N 321

Goodrum, Allen Margin, Edward 1795 I 380

Grafton, Stephen McCullough, Thomas 1807 R 108

Gregg, Henry Jones, Bertha 1793 A 191

Gregg, John Rabb, William 1794 A 206

RECEIPTS
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Gregory, Mary Bryant, William 1805 P 95

Grubbs, Enoch Grubbs, John 1822 DD 45

Grubbs, Enoch Sr. Grubbs, Enoch 1822 DD 46

Gwinn, Thomas Whitehead, Nez. 1808 S 59

Hamilton, David Kennedy, John & wife 1797 K 462

Harrison, Benjamin Strother, K. T. 1791 A 112

Harrison, Benjamin Fant, Abner 1833 KK 479

Harrison, Benjamin & George Harrison, Thomas 1833 KK 480

Harrison, George & Benjamin Harrison, Thomas 1833 KK 480 

Harrison, James Casey, William 1831 KK 78

Harrison, Reuben Marr, Lewis R. 1805 P 98

Harrison, Reubin Burge, Susanah 1798 L 200

Harrison, William, wife &
children

Harrison, Richard B. 1825 FF 100

Harvey, John Harvey, Alex 1817 Y 389

Havis, Jesse Terry, William 1793 A 198

Havis, Jesse England, William 1796 K 149

Havis, Jesse Crew, Henry 1797 K 403

Haygood, Elisha Turnipseed, Andrew 1821 CC 55

Haygood, Lewis Lee, Event 1800 M 181

Henderson, James & Thomas Henson, Obediah 1794 I 209

Henderson, James & Thomas Coon, George 1794 I 209
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Henderson, Thomas & James Coon, George 1794 I 209

Henderson, Thomas & James Henson, Obediah 1794 I 209

Hendon, John Jr. Dowd, Nancy 1814 W 347

Henson, Mary Templeton, James 1836 MM 100

Hindman, James McConnell, Patrick 1800 N 94

Holley, Agness Holley, William 1800 N 103

Hopkins, Richard Macon, Hartwell Sr. &
Macon, Hartwell Jr.

1795 I 398

Hoy, Ezekiel Hoy, James 1799 M 144

Huffers, Elizabeth Gibson, Jacob 1793 A 192

Huffman, Christopher Brown, James 1791 A 110

Hutchison, Susanah Randal, Hugh 1795 K 107

Jacobs, Shadrick Nelson, Henry 1791 A 108

James, David James, Enoch 1792 A 142

Jamison, David Sullivan, John 1812 V 140

Jennings, John Gorgon, Alexander 1803 O 253

Johnston, David Ellison, John 1814 W 230

Johnston, David Chambers, Benjamin 1814 W 275

Johnston, David Barkley, R. 1815 W 387

Johnston, David Johnston, John 1815 X 60

Johnston, Samuel Woolfolk, Austin 1808 R 255

Johnston, Samuel Hunter, Samuel 1808 R 256
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Johnston, Samuel Dobbins, Robert 1808 R 256

Johnston, Samuel Cox, William 1812 V 62

Johnston, Samuel Chisolm, William 1812 V 62

Johnston, Samuel Work, Robert 1812 V 63

Johnston, Samuel Brown, James F. 1812 V 63

Johnston, Samuel Roy, John C. 1812 V 64

Johnston, William Cameron, John 1807 R 103

Joyner, William Hinson, Richard 1792 A 158

Joyner, William Hinson, Richard 1792 A 160

Kincaid, James Edrington, Christopher 1795 I 286

Kincaid, James Owens, James 1796 K 121

Kincaid, James Austin, William 1796 K 122

Kincaid, James Bradford, Charles 1797 L 62

Kincaid, James James, Enoch 1797 L 63

Kincaid, William Dabney, John J. 1810 T 215

King, John Sr. King, Nathaniel 1805 P 204

Kirkland, Constance Duggans, Thomas 1824 EE 337

Kirkland, Obediah Winn, John 1805 P 79

Kirkland, Zachariah Busby, Margaret 1785 A 17

Knighton, Samuel Sr. Knighton, Miley 1828 HH1 492

Leister, Francis Chesnut, John 1796 K 368

Lewis, William Pickett, Charles 1801 N 245
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Long, James Freshly, George 1801 N 216

Long, James Simmons, Martha 1801 N 216

Long, James Barker, Amos B. 1801 N 540

Lott, George Burk, James 1792 A 148

Lowry, Frederick George Young, Jacob 1797 K 449

Mabry, Daniel Moorman, Robert 1795 I 452

Macon, Hamblen Macon, Hartwell Sr. 1817 Y 467

Macon, Warner Macon, Hartwell 1812 V 95

Martin, George Harrison, Janothan 1822 DD 60

Martin, James Waugh, John 1802 O 8

Martin, James Craig, William 1808 R 199

Martin, Robert Franklin, Thomas Baker 1800 M 163

Masters, Elizabeth & Mary Hussey, Isaac 1798 L 119

Masters, James Hussy, Isaac 1798 L 117

Masters, John Jr. Hussey, Isaac 1798 L 118

Masters, Mary & Elizabeth Hussey, Isaac 1798 L 119

Masters, Nancy Hussey, Isaac 1798 L 120

May, Benjamin Harrison, Burr 1795 I 456

May, Thomas H. Buchanan, Barnard 1807 R 70

McCormick, Hugh Atchison, William 1803 O 173

McCormick, Hugh Caldwell, Samuel 1820 BB 356

McCreight, David McCreight, Robert 1796 K 159
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McCrory, William Almond, Burrell 1807 R 69

McCully, John McCully, Mary &
Margaret

1809 T 1

McDaniel, Charles Arledge, Susanah 1795 I 404

McDaniel, Charles McDaniel, William 1798 L 150

McDaniel, G. W. McDaniel, John 1830 HH2 42

McDaniel, Joseph Rogers, Henry 1802 N 459

McDaniel, Joseph Macon, Hartwell 1802 N 459

McDaniel, Roderick Yongue, Jonathan 1830 HH2 19

McDonald, Joseph Boltner, Lewis 1792 A 145

McDowell, John Cockrell, Jeremiah 1805 P 299

McEwen, John Jr. Terry, William 1796 K 137

McGraw, Arthur Owens, James 1832 KK 215

McGraw, James Sr. Macon, Hamblen E. 1828 HH1 470

McKeown, Alexander Gamble, Archibald 1791 A 102

McKewn, Alexander Turner, John 1796 K 240

McMaster, John Robertson, Benoni 1841 NN 398

McMillan, Morris McMillan, Elizabeth 1822 DD 185

McMorris, William S. Macon, Hartwell 1793 A 195

McMorris, William McMorris, James 1801 N 331

Meader, John Mobley, Micayah 1812 V 89

Meador, John Funderburgh, Mary 1812 V 89
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Meador, Thomas Goser, Joshuay 1803 O 203

Means, Robert Rogers, Joseph 1803 O 217

Means, Thomas McCoy, Henry 1793 A 175

Means, Thomas Barker, John 1800 N 110

Means, Thomas Hoffman, Daniel 1802 O 7

Means, Thomas Foote, William 1803 O 241

Means, Thomas Hughes, John 1805 P 342

Means, Thomas Foote, William 1805 P 343

Means, Thomas Billips, Robert B. 1805 P 344

Means, Thomas Mabry, Marjary 1807 Q 267

Means, Thomas Wooly, Ezekiel 1808 R 210

Means, Thomas Davis, Jonathan Jr. 1809 S 113

Miles, Sarah Miles, Hardy 1815 X 99

Millar, William Fellows, Elizabeth 1791 A 114

Miller, Dorcas Dargan, Catherine 1792 A 143

Milling, Jane Milling, Hugh 1802 N 541

Milling, Robert Cunes, Jacob 1803 O 247

Milling, Sarah Milling, John P. 1833 KK 442

Minton, Elizabeth Woodward, John 1815 W 381

Moberly, Edward Moberly, Samuel 1788 A 53

Moberly, Samuel Mobley, Edward 1791 A 123

Mobley, Biggers Mobley, Samuel Sr. 1803 O 111
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Mobley, Biggers Davis, Caleb & wife 1828 I I 46

Mobley, Samuel Gordon, Alexander 1803 O 107

Mobley, Samuel Jr. Mobley, Samuel Sr. 1803 O 110

Mobley, Samuel Jr. Mobley, Eleazer 1804 O 442

Montgomery, B. B. Cochran, Charles B. 1822 DD 24

Montgomery, Green B. Jr. Woodward, Osmund &
John J.

1832 KK 217

Moore, Henry Banks, Samuel 1813 V 172

Moore, William Thomas, James 1817 Y 216

Moorman, James & Thomas Moorman, Robert 1809 S 168

Moorman, Thomas & James Moorman, Robert 1809 S 168

Murphy, Gracy Clayton, John 1790 A 101

Myers, John J. Flemming, Bailey 1837 MM 321

Nelson, James Shed, George 1793 A 171

Nelson, Samuel Leister, John & others 1812 V 78

Nolin, Mary Nolin, Stephen 1818 Z 181

Norton, Silas Norton, John 1800 N 27

Norvill, Hugh Lewers, Thomas 1793 A 174

Ogelvie, James Parrott, Thomas 1797 L 46

Owens, Benjamin Macon, Hartwell 1795 I 270

Owens, Elisha Bell, John 1804 P 69

Parrott, Thomas Jr. Parrott, Thomas Sr. 1797 L 46
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Paul, Archibald Russell, John 1803 O 118

Paul, Archibald Stite, Robert 1803 O 154

Paul, Sarah Kennedy, Needham 1829 I I 342

Peay, Austin F. Hall, Sarah 1806 Q 158

Pickett, James Kirkland, James 1807 R 3

Pickett, James Pickett, Kisamia 1817 Y 367

Pickett, James B. Starke, Baldy H. 1825 FF 211

Pickett, Jeptha Pickett, Jeptha 1825 FF 130

Pickett, John Bishop, Sarah 1811 U 58

Pickett, Micayah Lewis, William 1805 P 239

Pickett, Micayah Pickett, William 1808 R 352

Pope, Isaac R. Pope, Wilson 1786 A 12

Powell, Aaron Walker, Mary 1824 EE 359

Powell, Aaron Robertson, William 1839 NN 179

Powell, Jacob Swit, George 1806 Q 10

Rabb, John Mazyck, Daniel 1808 R 210

Rabb, Robert & Raiford, Phillip
S.

Marple, Thomas 1789 A 60

Rabb, William Sr. Beaty, Samuel 1790 A 94

Raiford, Philip E. Center, Nathaniel &
Howell, William

1784 A 34

Raiford, Phillip S. & Rabb,
Robert

Marple, Thomas 1789 A 60

RECEIPTS

Conveyee                    from Conveyer Year Bk. Page

-52-

Rauls, Elizabeth Hasson, John 1801 N 374

Richardson, Robert Craig, William 1807 R 192

Robertson, Alexander Charleston, Thomas 1793 A 193

Robertson, Alexander McNeil, James 1798 L 125

Rogers, James Gray, David 1796 K 196

Rogers, James McMorris, Joseph 1796 K 230

Rogers, James Nelson, William 1796 K 237

Rogers, James Harden, John 1800 N 91

Rogers, James Blair, Adam & Eleanor 1817 Z 2

Rogers, James Cameron, James & Jane 1817 Z 2

Rogers, James Dodds, Rebecca 1817 Z 2

Rogers, James Tilford, William 1817 Z 2

Rogers, John Atty. Patterson, James 1832 KK 179

Row, Jane Jackson, William 1792 A 150

Sanders, Allen Rutland, William 1814 W 249

Sanders, Allen Rutland, William 1814 W 250

Scott, Anny Thompson, James 1811 U 109

Seale, Lidda Morrison, Sophia 1795 K 74

Seale, Lidda Morrison, Sophia 1795 K 75

Shanes, John Whelen, Abraham 1795 K 101

Shedd, John Walker, Mary 1824 EE 359

Simmons, William Simmons, Samuel 1801 N 203
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Simpson, Thomas L. Coleman, Charles S. 1841 NN 373

Smith, Alexander Marple, David & Ann 1806 Q 113

Smith, Bartlet & Ford,
Hezekiah

Smith, Catherine 1798 L 191

Smith, Clayton Hughes, William 1794 I 149

Smith, Minor Smith, Aaron 1820 BB 194

Smyth, Bartlee McGraw, Benjamin 1796 K 370

Starke, Elizabeth Rochell, James 1819 AA 86

Starke, Turner Allen, John 1817 Y 253

Starnes, Joshuay Curry, Barnaby 1809 S 131

Sterling, John Stokes, John, Donald & 
Hezekiah

1805 P 336

Sterling, John Wilson, John 1806 Q 101

Stone, Thomas Coons, George 1792 A 154

Strain, James Strain, Archibald 1818 Z 336

Strother, William Chesnut, John 1796 K 368

Swiney, Sarah Swiney, Edward 1800 N 107

Taylor, Leonard Shannon, Thomas 1802 O 47

Templeton, Hildah Hinson, Elijah 1836 MM 265

Thompson, William Groves, James 1820 BB 271

Thompson, William Turner, Thomas 1820 BB 271

Tidwell, Rachel Tidwell, Richard 1795 I 269
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Turner, John Turner, Jane 1785 A 5

Turner, John Robertson, Alexander 1798 L 135

Turner, William McCallister Turner, Jane 1785 A 7

Turnipseed, Bartholomew Hollingshead, Samuel 1792 A 127

Turnipseed, Bartholomew McCoy, Andrew 1804 O 411

Turnipseed, Bartholomew McCoy, Andrew 1804 O 415

Turnipseed, Bartholomew Freeman, Reeve 1809 S 163

Turnipseed, Bartholomew Turnipseed, Jacob 1809 S 279

Turnipseed, Jacob Gibson, Jacob & Burns,
William

1813 W 70

Watson, Tapley Watson, Elizabeth 1803 O 216

Watts, Susanah Watts, John 1810 T 288

Waugh, John Hardwick, Pleasant 1801 N 279

Welden, John Cockrell, Jeremiah 1805 P 385

Williamson, John Brent, John 1812 U 243

Willingham, John Willingham, William 1791 A 118

Wilson, Charles Craig, William 1807 R 192

Winn, James Winn, Minor 1787 A 40

Winn, John Kirkland, Joseph 1789 A 68

Winn, John Brown, George 1792 A 140

Winn, Minor Gibson, Humphrey 1787 A 36

Winn, Minor & others Graaff, Seibles & others 1789 A 76
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Winn, Minor Winn, John 1790 A 82

Winn, Minor Boltner, Lewis 1792 A 146

Wirick, Samuel Wirick, Harmon 1829 I I 276

Woodward, Burbige Woodward, John 1790 A 98

Woodward, Elizabeth May, Thomas 1789 A 66

Woodward, John Strother, William 1793 A 203

Woodward, John Gregg, John 1793 A 203

Woodward, William Watts, John 1811 T 296

Wright, Esther Randal, Hugh 1796 K 107

Wright, William Hutcheson, Lettia 1789 A 70

Yongue, John L. Perry or Penny, Samuel 1820 BB 235

Yongue, John L. Yongue, Hugh 1820 BB 239

Yongue, John L. Mason, William 1825 FF 217

Yongue, John L. Neil, Robert 1826 GG 53

Yongue, John L. McKeown, Hugh 1828 HH2 437

Yongue, John L. McDaniel, Daniel 1828 I I 63

Yongue, John L. Cameron, Joseph 1829 I I 243

Young, Hugh McConel, Patrick 1797 L 35

Young, John McCrory, John 1810 T 34

Young, John DeLashment, Elijah 1822 CC 306

RECEIPTS

-56-

Conveyer    to Conveyee Year Bk. Page

Allen, Andrew Jr. Allen, Andrew Sr. 1791 A 202

Allen, John Starke, Turner 1817 Y 253

Almond, Burrell McCrory, William 1807 R 69

Alston, David Augustin, William 1813 W 18

Alsup, Richard Alsup, William 1798 L 165

Appedail, Jane Gladney, Richard 1787 A 45

Arledge, Susanah McDaniel, Charles 1795 I 404

Arledge, William Arledge, Moses 1790 A 87

Atchison, William McCormick, Hugh 1803 O 173

Austin, James Austin, William & Agness 1791 A 121

Austin, William Kincaid, James 1796 K 122

Banks, Samuel Moore, Henry 1813 V 172

Barber, Thenson Barker, Lucy 1813 W 100

Barker, Amos B. Long, James 1801 N 540

Barker, John Means, Thomas 1800 N 110

Barkley, R. Johnston, David 1815 W 387

Beaty, Arch. Shff. Adger, William 1825 FF 178

Beaty, Samuel Rabb, William Sr. 1790 A 94

Bell, John Freeman, Reeve 1804 O 421

Bell, John Owens, Elisha 1804 P 69

Bishop, Sarah Pickett, John 1811 U 58

Blair, Adam & Eleanor Rogers, James 1817 Z 2
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Blair, Eleanor & Adam Rogers, James 1817 Z 2

Boltner, Lewis McDonald, Joseph 1792 A 145

Boltner, Lewis Winn, Minor 1792 A 146

Bradford, Charles Kincaid, James 1797 L 62

Brent, John Williamson, John 1812 U 243

Broom, Jane Croslin, Samuel 1790 A 81

Brown, E. Barkley, Robert 1815 X 140

Brown, George Winn, John 1792 A 140

Brown, James Huffman, Christopher 1791 A 110

Brown, James F. Johnston, Samuel 1812 V 63

Brown, William Adair, John 1814 W 196

Bryan, William Bryan, Edmund 1807 R 110

Bryant, William Gregory, Mary 1805 P 95

Buchanan, Barnard May, Thomas H. 1807 R 70

Burge, Betty Ford, Nathaniel 1798 L 129

Burge, Susanah Harrison, Reubin 1798 L 200

Burge, William Dukes, Moses 1802 N 411

Burk, James Lott, George 1792 A 148

Burns, William & Gibson,
Jacob

Turnipseed, Jacob 1813 W 70

Busby, Margaret Kirkland, Zachariah 1785 A 17

Caldwell, John Cameron, Joseph 1795 I 325
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Caldwell, Samuel McCormick, Hugh 1820 BB 356

Cameron, James & Jane Rogers, James 1817 Z 2

Cameron, Jane & James Rogers, James 1817 Z 2

Cameron, John Johnston, William 1807 R 103

Cameron, Joseph Yongue, John L. 1829 I I 243

Carson, Hugh & Gamble,
Hugh

Evans, David Read 1795 I 427

Carson, Hugh Evans, David Read 1795 I 428

Carter, John Carter, Elizabeth 1797 L 34

Carter, John Carter, Randolph 1797 L 35

Casey, William Harrison, James 1831 KK 78

Center, Nathaniel & Howell,
William

Raiford, Philip E. 1784 A 34

Chambers, Benjamin Johnston, David 1814 W 275

Charleston, Thomas Robertson, Alexander 1793 A 193

Chesnut, John Leister, Francis 1796 K 368

Chesnut, John Strother, William 1796 K 368

Chisolm, William Johnston, Samuel 1812 V 62

Clarke, Robert Clarke, Samuel Est. 1830 HH2 44

Clayton, John Murphy, Gracy 1790 A 101

Clifton, Clairbone Everill, Mary 1810 T 94

Cochran, Charles B. Montgomery, B. B. 1822 DD 24
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Cockrell, Jeremiah McDowell, John 1805 P 299

Cockrell, Jeremiah Welden, John 1805 P 385

Cockrell, Moses Cockrell, Nathaniel 1794 I 251

Coleman, Charles S. Simpson, Thomas L. 1841 NN 373

Coon, George Henderson, Thomas &
James

1794 I 209

Coons, George Stone, Thomas 1792 A 154

Cox, William Johnston, Samuel 1812 V 62

Craig, William Bell, James 1807 R 191

Craig, William Wilson, Charles 1807 R 192

Craig, William Richardson, Robert 1807 R 192

Craig, William Martin, James 1808 R 199

Crew, Henry Havis, Jesse 1797 K 403

Cunes, Jacob Milling, Robert 1803 O 247

Curry, Barnaby Starnes, Joshuay 1809 S 131

Curry, Jacob Duke, James 1800 M 147

Dabney, John J. Kincaid, William 1810 T 215

Dargan, Catherine Miller, Dorcas 1792 A 143

Davidson, George L. Barkley, Robert 1816 X 326

Davis, Abraham Davis, Enoch 1800 N 36

Davis, Caleb & wife Mobley, Biggers 1828 I I 46

Davis, Jonathan Jr. Means, Thomas 1809 S 113
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Delany, William Bell, John 1800 N 40

DeLashment, Elijah Young, John 1822 CC 306

Dobbins, Robert Johnston, Samuel 1808 R 256

Dodds, Rebecca Rogers, James 1817 Z 2

Douglass, William Douglass, James & Others 1826 GG 155

Dowd, Nancy Hendon, John Jr. 1814 W 347

Duggans, Thomas Kirkland, Constance 1824 EE 337

Duncan, John Sr. Dodson, Esaw 1809 S 99

Dunlap, D. E. Ellison, William 1805 P 263

Dunn, Benjamin Deseker, William 1822 DD 63

Edrington, Christopher Kincaid, James 1795 I 286

Ellison, John Ellison, William 1805 P 263

Ellison, John Johnston, David 1814 W 230

Ellison, Joseph Adger, William 1819 AA 354

England, William Havis, Jesse 1796 K 149

Evans, Joseph Evans, David Read 1803 O 249

Ewing, Robert Ewing, William & Gibson,
William

1792 A 155

Faires, James & wife Currey, Samuel 1797 L 36

Fant, Abner Harrison, Benjamin 1833 KK 479

Fellows, Elizabeth Arledge, Isaac 1791 A 113

Fellows, Elizabeth Millar, William 1791 A 114



RECEIPTS

Conveyer    to Conveyee Year Bk. Page

-61-

Flemming, Bailey Myers, John J. 1837 MM 321

Foote, William Means, Thomas 1803 O 241

Foote, William Means, Thomas 1805 P 343

Ford, Hezekiah Belton, Jonathan 1796 K 226

Ford, Nathaniel Burge, Billy 1798 L 252

Franklin, Thomas Baker Martin, Robert 1800 M 163

Freeman, Reeve Freeman, Mary 1808 S 49

Freeman, Reeve Turnipseed, Bartholomew 1809 S 163

Freshly, Christian Free, Charles 1832 KK 351

Freshly, George Long, James 1801 N 216

Funderburgh, Mary Funderburgh, Henry 1809 S 261

Funderburgh, Mary Funderburgh, Henry 1809 S 262

Funderburgh, Mary Meador, John 1812 V 89

Gaither, Eli Gaither, Richard 1824 FF 58

Gaither, Richard Gaither, Jeremiah 1824 FF 57

Gamble, Archibald McKeown, Alexander 1791 A 102

Gamble, Hugh & Prudence Boyd, Benjamin 1794 A 201

Gamble, Hugh & Carson,
Hugh

Evans, David Read 1795 I 427

Gamble, Prudence & Hugh Boyd, Benjamin 1794 A 201

Gamble, Samuel Sr. &
others

Gamble, James Jr. 1820 BB 234
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Gibson, Humphrey Winn, Minor 1787 A 36

Gibson, Jacob Huffers, Elizabeth 1793 A 192

Gibson, Jacob & Burns,
William

Turnipseed, Jacob 1813 W 70

Gibson, Jason D. Caldwell, Joseph 1836 MM 203

Gibson, Jason D. Caldwell, Joseph Rcpt. for
Negroes

1836 MM 246

Gibson, Joseph Sr. Curry, Peter McQuincy 1795 I 274

Gibson, Stephen Gibson, Joseph 1796 K 115

Gladney, Hugh & Richard Gladney, Agness 1801 N 279

Gladney, Joseph Gladney, Jane 1816 X 240

Gladney, Richard & Hugh Gladney, Agness 1801 N 279

Gordon, Alexander Coleman, Wiley 1796 K 221

Gordon, Alexander Mobley, Samuel 1803 O 107

Gorgon, Alexander Jennings, John 1803 O 253

Goser, Joshuay Meador, Thomas 1803 O 203

Graaff, Seibles & others Winn, Minor & others 1789 A 76

Gravy, Iverson L. Floyd, David 1821 CC 79

Gray, David Rogers, James 1796 K 196

Gregg, John Woodward, John 1793 A 203

Groves, James Thompson, William 1820 BB 271

Grubbs, Enoch Grubbs, Enoch Sr. 1822 DD 46
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Grubbs, John Grubbs, Enoch 1822 DD 45

Hall, Sarah Peay, Austin F. 1806 Q 158

Harden, John Rogers, James 1800 N 91

Hardwick, Pleasant Waugh, John 1801 N 279

Harrison, Burr May, Benjamin 1795 I 456

Harrison, Janothan Martin, George 1822 DD 60

Harrison, Jonathan Ellison, William Jr. 1807 Q 277

Harrison, Joshuay Ayers, William 1805 P 142

Harrison, Reubin Burge, Billy 1806 Q 120

Harrison, Richard B. Harrison, William, wife &
children

1825 FF 100

Harrison, Thomas Harrison, George &
Benjamin

1833 KK 480 

Hart, Benjamin Brown, William 1801 N 302

Harvey, Alex Harvey, John 1817 Y 389

Hasson, John Rauls, Elizabeth 1801 N 374

Head, Henry Butler, Ephraim 1805 P 349

Henson, Obediah Henderson, Thomas &
James

1794 I 209

Hill, Thomas Aiken, William 1824 EE 231

Hill, William Brown, William 1827 HH1 426

Hinson, Elijah Templeton, Hildah 1836 MM 265

Hinson, Richard Joyner, William 1792 A 158

RECEIPTS

Conveyer    to Conveyee Year Bk. Page

-64-

Hinson, Richard Joyner, William 1792 A 160

Hoffman, Daniel Means, Thomas 1802 O 7

Holley, William Holley, Agness 1800 N 103

Hollingshead, Samuel Turnipseed, Bartholomew 1792 A 127

Howell, William & Center,
Nathaniel

Raiford, Philip E. 1784 A 34

Hoy, James Hoy, Ezekiel 1799 M 144

Hughes, John Means, Thomas 1805 P 342

Hughes, William Smith, Clayton 1794 I 149

Hunter, Samuel Johnston, Samuel 1808 R 256

Hurst, Henry Cork, Samuel 1818 Z 212

Hussey, Isaac Masters, John Jr. 1798 L 118

Hussey, Isaac Masters, Elizabeth & Mary 1798 L 119

Hussey, Isaac Masters, Nancy 1798 L 120

Hussy, Isaac Masters, James 1798 L 117

Hutcheson, Lettia Wright, William 1789 A 70

Jackson, William Row, Jane 1792 A 150

James, David & Enoch Boyd, Benjamin 1792 A 144

James, Enoch James, David 1792 A 142

James, Enoch & David Boyd, Benjamin 1792 A 144

James, Enoch Kincaid, James 1797 L 63

Johnston, John Johnston, David 1815 X 60
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Jones, Bertha Gregg, Henry 1793 A 191

Jones, Henry Clampit, Samuel 1810 T 107

Jones, Lewis Furgeson, William 1810 T 292

Kennedy, John & wife Hamilton, David 1797 K 462

Kennedy, John & wife Cameron, Simon 1797 K 462

Kennedy, Needham Paul, Sarah 1829 I I 342

Kerr, A. Barkley, Robert 1815 X 140

King, Nathaniel King, John Sr. 1805 P 204

Kirkland, James Pickett, James 1807 R 3

Kirkland, Joseph Winn, John 1789 A 68

Kirkland, Obede Evans, David Read 1805 P 244

Kirkland, Obede Evans, David R. 1808 R 358

Kitchens, Eli Cockrell, Jeremiah 1792 A 152

Kitchens, Eli Cockrell, Jeremiah 1792 A 153

Kitchens, Eli Cockrell, Jeremiah 1795 I 401

Knighton, Miley Knighton, Samuel Sr. 1828 HH1 492

Lee, Benjamin Fort, Jesse 1801 N 235

Lee, Event Haygood, Lewis 1800 M 181

Lee, Francis Cameron, John 1807 Q 252

Leister, John & others Nelson, Samuel 1812 V 78

Lewers, Thomas Norvill, Hugh 1793 A 174

Lewis, John Davis, James 1805 P 153
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Lewis, William Pickett, Micayah 1805 P 239

Lott, James Caldwell, Joseph 1814 W 355

Lyles, Ephraim Coleman, Robert 1796 K 222

Mabry, Marjary Means, Thomas 1807 Q 267

Macon, Hamblen E. McGraw, James Sr. 1828 HH1 470

Macon, Hartwell Craig, Robert 1793 A 186

Macon, Hartwell McMorris, William S. 1793 A 195

Macon, Hartwell Owens, Benjamin 1795 I 270

Macon, Hartwell Sr. &
Macon, Hartwell Jr.

Hopkins, Richard 1795 I 398

Macon, Hartwell Jr. &
Macon, Hartwell Sr.

Hopkins, Richard 1795 I 398

Macon, Hartwell McDaniel, Joseph 1802 N 459

Macon, Hartwell Macon, Warner 1812 V 95

Macon, Hartwell Sr. Macon, Hamblen 1817 Y 467

Malone, Nathaniel & others Butler, Ephriam 1805 P 110

Margin, Edward Goodrum, Allen 1795 I 380

Marple, Ann & David Smith, Alexander 1806 Q 113

Marple, David & Ann Smith, Alexander 1806 Q 113

Marple, Northrup Barkley, James 1798 L 264

Marple, Thomas Raiford, Phillip S. & Rabb,
Robert

1789 A 60

Marr, Lewis R. Harrison, Reuben 1805 P 98
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Mason, William Yongue, John L. 1825 FF 217

May, Thomas Woodward, Elizabeth 1789 A 66

Mazyck, Daniel Rabb, John 1808 R 210

McCall, Francis Craig, Robert 1793 H 134

McConel, Patrick Young, Hugh 1797 L 35

McConnell, Patrick Hindman, James 1800 N 94

McCown, Francis Chapman, William 1804 O 443

McCoy, Andrew Turnipseed, Bartholomew 1804 O 411

McCoy, Andrew Turnipseed, Bartholomew 1804 O 415

McCoy, Henry Means, Thomas 1793 A 175

McCreary, William Cameron, Simon 1796 K 367

McCreight, Mathew Belton, Jonathan 1796 K 210

McCreight, Robert McCreight, David 1796 K 159

McCrory, John Young, John 1810 T 34

McCullough, Thomas Grafton, Stephen 1807 R 108

McCully, Margaret & Mary McCully, John 1809 T 1

McCully, Mary & Margaret McCully, John 1809 T 1

McDaniel, Daniel Yongue, John L. 1828 I I 63

McDaniel, John McDaniel, G. W. 1830 HH2 42

McDaniel, William McDaniel, Charles 1798 L 150

McGraw, Benjamin Smyth, Bartlee 1796 K 370

McGraw, David Clampit, Samuel 1810 T 107
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McKeown, Hugh Yongue, John L. 1828 HH2 437

McKeown, Jenny Cameron, Margaret 1824 EE 241

McMillan, Elizabeth McMillan, Morris 1822 DD 185

McMorris, James McMorris, William 1801 N 331

McMorris, Joseph Rogers, James 1796 K 230

McNeal, Samuel Barkley, James 1797 L 32

McNeil, James Robertson, Alexander 1798 L 125

Miles, Hardy Miles, Sarah 1815 X 99

Miller, Elizabeth Byrd, Mich. King 1794 I 214

Milling, Hugh Milling, Jane 1802 N 541

Milling, Hugh Curry, Gavin 1803 O 287

Milling, Hugh Buchanan, John 1804 O 387

Milling, John P. Milling, Sarah 1833 KK 442

Moberly, Samuel Moberly, Edward 1788 A 53

Mobley, Edward Moberly, Samuel 1791 A 123

Mobley, Eleazer Mobley, Samuel Jr. 1804 O 442

Mobley, Micayah Meader, John 1812 V 89

Mobley, Samuel Sr. Mobley, Samuel Jr. 1803 O 110

Mobley, Samuel Sr. Mobley, Biggers 1803 O 111

Montgomery, William Barkley, Robert 1812 U 225

Moore, Henry Sheriff Cathcart, Richard 1831 KK 54

Moorman, Robert Mabry, Daniel 1795 I 452
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Moorman, Robert Moorman, James & Thomas 1809 S 168

Morgan, Crispin Davis, Jonathan 1806 Q 80

Morrison, James Ewing, William 1796 K 211

Morrison, Sophia Seale, Lidda 1795 K 74

Morrison, Sophia Seale, Lidda 1795 K 75

Morton, Richard Barkley, Robert 1812 U 225

Neil, Robert Yongue, John L. 1826 GG 53

Nelson, Henry Jacobs, Shadrick 1791 A 108

Nelson, John Brice, William 1818 Z 378

Nelson, William Rogers, James 1796 K 237

Neston, John Davis, James 1805 P 154

Nolin, Stephen Nolin, Mary 1818 Z 181

Norton, John Norton, Silas 1800 N 27

Owens, James Kincaid, James 1796 K 121

Owens, James McGraw, Arthur 1832 KK 215

Parrott, Thomas Ogelvie, James 1797 L 46

Parrott, Thomas Sr. Parrott, Thomas Jr. 1797 L 46

Patterson, James Rogers, John Atty. 1832 KK 179

Patton, John Gibson, William 1792 A 136

Perry or Penny, Samuel Yongue, John L. 1820 BB 235

Phillips, James Buchanan, John 1789 C 165

Pickett, Charles Lewis, William 1801 N 245
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Pickett, Jeptha Pickett, Jeptha 1825 FF 130

Pickett, Kisamia Pickett, James 1817 Y 367

Pickett, William Pickett, Micayah 1808 R 352

Pillips, Robert B. Means, Thomas 1805 P 344

Pope, Wilson Pope, Isaac R. 1786 A 12

Rabb, William Gregg, John 1794 A 206

Ragsdale, William Coleman, Wiley 1802 N 427

Randal, Hugh Hutchison, Susanah 1795 K 107

Randal, Hugh Wright, Esther 1796 K 107

Read, David Clarke, Samuel 1804 O 410

Reynolds, Benjamin Ford, Nathaniel 1807 R 59

Robertson, Alexander Turner, John 1798 L 135

Robertson, Benoni McMaster, John 1841 NN 398

Robertson, William Evans, D. R. 1803 O 338

Robertson, William Powell, Aaron 1839 NN 179

Rochell, James Starke, Elizabeth 1819 AA 86

Rogers, Henry McDaniel, Joseph 1802 N 459

Rogers, Joseph Means, Robert 1803 O 217

Roy, John C. Johnston, Samuel 1812 V 64

Russell, John Paul, Archibald 1803 O 118

Rutland, William Sanders, Allen 1814 W 249
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Rutland, William Sanders, Allen 1814 W 250

Shannon, Thomas Taylor, Leonard 1802 O 47

Shed, George Nelson, James 1793 A 171

Shelton, David Brice, James 1796 K 197

Simmons, Martha Long, James 1801 N 216

Simmons, Samuel Simmons, William 1801 N 203

Simpson, John Ellison, John 1812 U 269

Sims & McGhue Caldwell, Joseph 1811 T 322

Smith, Aaron Smith, Minor 1820 BB 194

Smith, Aza Armstrong, James 1810 T 217

Smith, Catherine Smith, Bartlet & Ford,
Hezekiah

1798 L 191

Smith, James Andrews, James 1797 K 435

Smith, James Bell, William 1797 K 440

Smith, John Thomas Gamble, James 1809 S 154

Starke, Baldy H. Pickett, James B. 1825 FF 211

Stite, Robert Paul, Archibald 1803 O 154

Stokes, Donald, Hezekiah &
John

Sterling, John 1805 P 336

Stokes, Hezekiah, John &
Donald

Sterling, John 1805 P 336

Stokes, John, Donald & 
Hezekiah

Sterling, John 1805 P 336
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Stone, John Coleman, Wiley 1820 BB 262

Strain, Archibald Strain, James 1818 Z 336

Strother, K. T. Harrison, Benjamin 1791 A 112

Strother, William Woodward, John 1793 A 203

Stublefold, William Cork, William 1836 MM 203

Sullivan, John Jamison, David 1812 V 140

Sweney, James Chapman, William 1804 O 443

Swiney, Edward Swiney, Sarah 1800 N 107

Swit, George Powell, Jacob 1806 Q 10

Templeton, James Henson, Mary 1836 MM 100

Terry, William Havis, Jesse 1793 A 198

Terry, William McEwen, John Jr. 1796 K 137

Thomas, James Moore, William 1817 Y 216

Thompson, Gen. Gladney, Thomas 1801 N 321

Thompson, James Scott, Anny 1811 U 109

Tidwell, Priscilla Byrd, John 1785 A 20

Tidwell, Richard Tidwell, Rachel 1795 I 269

Tilford, William Rogers, James 1817 Z 2

Turner, Alexander Duke, John 1808 S 45

Turner, James Duke, John 1808 S 46

Turner, Jane Turner, John 1785 A 5
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Turner, Jane Turner, William McCallister 1785 A 7

Turner, John McKewn, Alexander 1796 K 240

Turner, Jophn Cameron, Andrew 1807 Q 325

Turner, Thomas Thompson, William 1820 BB 271

Turnipseed, Andrew Haygood, Elisha 1821 CC 55

Turnipseed, Jacob Turnipseed, Bartholomew 1809 S 279

Viteh, Morgan Barkley, Robert 1812 U 231

Walker, Adam Barnet, John 1813 V 264

Walker, Mary Powell, Aaron 1824 EE 359

Walker, Mary Shedd, John 1824 EE 359

Walker, William Adger, William 1805 P 260

Watson, Elizabeth Watson, Tapley 1803 O 216

Watts, John Watts, Susanah 1810 T 288

Watts, John Woodward, William 1811 T 296

Waugh, John Martin, James 1802 O 8

Whelen, Abraham Shanes, John 1795 K 101

Whitaker, Willia Barkley, Robert 1812 U 273

Whitehead, Nez. Gwinn, Thomas 1808 S 59

Willingham, William Willingham, John 1791 A 118

Wilson, James Gibson, William 1792 A 133

Wilson, John Sterling, John 1806 Q 101
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Wilson, Sarah Ellison, John 1812 U 269

Winn, John Winn, Minor 1790 A 82

Winn, John Kirkland, Obediah 1805 P 79

Winn, John Davis, James 1806 Q 153

Winn, Minor Evans, D. R. 1787 A 40

Winn, Minor Winn, James 1787 A 40

Winn, Minor Barber, John 1794 A 216

Winn, Minor Cockrell, Moses 1794 A 217

Winn, Minor Gladney, Samuel 1800 N 47

Winn, Richard Compty, John 1789 A 69

Wirick, Harmon Wirick, Samuel 1829 I I 276

Wood, Josias Brice, James 1796 K 197

Woodward, John Woodward, Burbige 1790 A 98

Woodward, John Minton, Elizabeth 1815 W 381

Woodward, John J. &
Osmund

Montgomery, Green B. Jr. 1832 KK 217

Woodward, Osmund & John
J.

Montgomery, Green B. Jr. 1832 KK 217

Woolfolk, Austin Johnston, Samuel 1808 R 255

Woolfolk, John Crumpton, Saley 1808 R 346

Wooly, Ezekiel Means, Thomas 1808 R 210

Work, Robert Johnston, Samuel 1812 V 63
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Yarbrough, Arthur Barkley, James 1820 BB 169

Yongue, Hugh Yongue, John L. 1820 BB 239

Yongue, Jonathan McDaniel, Roderick 1830 HH2 19

Yongue, Samuel Ellison, William & John;
Dunlap, Robert

1796 K 190

Young, Jacob Lowry, Frederick George 1797 K 449
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